Regular Session
September 10, 2018

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 10,
2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from September
05, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Elizabeth Stewart presented a mobile application service for county
information. Ray Brown, Joe Owen and Butch Lauffer inquired about the proposed
Emergency Management Communications update and the repeater towers and the effect
on property taxes.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report.

MENTAL HEALTH ADVOCATE RESIGNATION LETTER: Motion by Cline and seconded
by Brown to regretfully accept the resignation of Donna Ray, Mental Health Advocate. And
express their gratitude for her many years of service to Union County. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MONTHLY VETERANS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the August
Veterans Monthly Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the Claims #135085 -
135210 for $536,108.08. All voting aye, motion carried.

Vendor Name Total Vendor Name Total
Payments Payments

ACCESS SYSTEMS $500.00 IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION $8,803.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING $1,457.46 JAMES, SHAUNA $450.00
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE $1,629.92 JAMES, SHELBY $800.00
AGRILAND FS INC $46,362.81 JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK $665.00
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $559.96 LYNAM LAWN CARE $3,034.61
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $826.67 MAIL SERVICES LLC $3,923.53
ALLIANT ENERGY $6,208.60 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC $370.00
ARAMARK $183.74 MASTERCARD/ISSB $1,589.59
AUDITOR OF STATE $5,618.45 METAL CULVERTS INC $39,555.20
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS INC $303.01 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY $30,913.66
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATES INC $2,267.50 MEYER LABORATORY INC $362.72
BAUER BUILT INC $438.12 MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES $518.95
BEAM, KATHY $1.06 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $3.99
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES INC $910.00 NAPA $2,297.51
BIG BOYZ TOYZ INC $166.49 NEOPOST USA INC $44.90
BM SALES $129.00 NOSEKABEL, LORI $492.62
BOMGAARS $330.73 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC $31.97
BROWN, LARRY $20.00 O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC $61.16
BUILTNETWORKS $749.99 PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS $7,564.00
BUSCH, KELLY $63.00 PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL $595.00
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT $9,806.01 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE $216.67
CARLTON, KATIE $428.30 PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY $20,460.00
CASEYS GENERAL STORE, LANDFILL $70.30 PROVOST, KEVIN $109.80
CENTRAL IOWA JUVENILE DETENTION $181.29 QUALITY PAINTING & DECORATING $19,625.00
CENTURY LINK $114.93 QUEE, JACK $20.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY $28.57 RAY, DONNA $83.25
CITY OF AFTON $25.62 RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC $5,387.58
CLINE, DALE $434.20 RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR $31.00
COEN'S FURNITURE INC $1,295.00 SCALES SALES & SERVICE INC $425.00
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT $248.70 SCC NETWORKS $40.38
COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP $1,191.00 SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC $86,543.80
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY $1,000.00 SCHNEIDER CORPORATION, THE $2,490.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $211.91 SCHROEDER LOG HOME SUPPLY $271.13
CRESTON PLAZA APARTMENTS $195.00 SERVICE TECHS INC $1,825.31
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO $334.95 SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES $86.68
CULLIGAN $6.00 SICKELS, VICKI $7,500.00
DES MOINES RADIATOR AND $291.00 SIDDENS, TERI $25.00



SERVICES

ECHO GROUP, INC

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC
FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER CCCPCA
FASTENAL COMPANY

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FRANKS SERVICE

GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY
GLOBAL SOFTWARE

GOOB'S REPAIR INC

GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH

HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HI-WAY PRODUCTS INC

HJC LLC

HUSBAND, AMANDA

IDE INTAKE & WELDING
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA GOLD DISTRIBUTING CO
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IOWA MUNICIPALITIES

STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS

$36.98
$4,190.38
$435.00
$5.17
$22.98
$2,360.95
$25,000.00
$30,666.00
$639.80
$168.00
$20.37
$22.98
$261.90
$94.77
$365.00
$55,053.61
$112.70
$93.00
$262.00
$225.00
$400.00
$5,233.00
$1,523.00
$1,000.00

SICOG

SWCC

SOUTHWICK, KATHLEEN

SPEER FINANCIAL INC

SPRAYER SPECIALTIES INC
STOREY KENWORTHY

SUPPORT SERVICES

SUPREME CLEANERS

TAYLOR COUNTY AG EXTENSION
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
TESTAMERICA ANALY

TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

US CELLULAR

US POST OFFICE

VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE
WALMART

WASTE MANAGEMENT
WEINKOETZ, JUDY

WELCH, JEFF

WILLIAMS, MARK

& ASSOCIATES

WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL

ZIEGLER INC

TOTAL

$3,336.84
$7,504.30
$73.80
$365.00
$81.95
$184.76
$302.44
$85.00
$1,850.96
$404.62
$816.75
$1.98
$48,479.79
$800.79
$275.48
$52.50
$326.64
$2,000.00
$170.00
$20.00
$20.00
$81.00
$172.80
$460.82
$73.60
$8,166.37
$536,108.08

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM.

BY:

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

TANDY STEELE, DEPUTY AUDITOR



