The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 10, 2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from September 05, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Elizabeth Stewart presented a mobile application service for county information. Ray Brown, Joe Owen and Butch Lauffer inquired about the proposed Emergency Management Communications update and the repeater towers and the effect on property taxes.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

MENTAL HEALTH ADVOCATE RESIGNATION LETTER: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to regretfully accept the resignation of Donna Ray, Mental Health Advocate. And express their gratitude for her many years of service to Union County. All voting aye, motion carried.

MONTHLY VETERANS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the August Veterans Monthly Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the Claims #135085 - 135210 for \$536,108.08. All voting aye, motion carried.

Vendor Name	Total	Vendor Name	Total
ACCESS SYSTEMS	Payments \$500.00	IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION	Payments
ACCESS SYSTEMS ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	•		\$8,803.00 \$450.00
	\$1,457.46	JAMES, SHAUNA	\$450.00
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	\$1,629.92		\$800.00
	\$46,362.81	JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK	\$665.00
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	\$559.96		\$3,034.61
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	\$826.67	MAIL SERVICES LLC	\$3,923.53
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$6,208.60	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	\$370.00
ARAMARK	\$183.74	MASTERCARD/ISSB	\$1,589.59
AUDITOR OF STATE	\$5,618.45	METAL CULVERTS INC	\$39,555.20
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS INC	\$303.01	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	\$30,913.66
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATES INC	\$2,267.50	MEYER LABORATORY INC	\$362.72
BAUER BUILT INC	\$438.12	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	\$518.95
BEAM, KATHY	\$1.06	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	\$3.99
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES INC	\$910.00	NAPA	\$2,297.51
BIG BOYZ TOYZ INC	\$166.49	NEOPOST USA INC	\$44.90
BM SALES	\$129.00	NOSEKABEL, LORI	\$492.62
BOMGAARS	\$330.73	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	\$31.97
BROWN, LARRY	\$20.00	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	\$61.16
BUILTNETWORKS	\$749.99	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	\$7,564.00
BUSCH, KELLY	\$63.00	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL	\$595.00
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT	\$9,806.01	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE	\$216.67
CARLTON, KATIE	\$428.30	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	\$20,460.00
CASEYS GENERAL STORE, LANDFILL	\$70.30	PROVOST, KEVIN	\$109.80
CENTRAL IOWA JUVENILE DETENTION	\$181.29	QUALITY PAINTING & DECORATING	\$19,625.00
CENTURY LINK	\$114.93	QUEE, JACK	\$20.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	\$28.57	RAY, DONNA	\$83.25
CITY OF AFTON	\$25.62	RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC	\$5,387.58
CLINE, DALE	\$434.20	RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR	\$31.00
COEN'S FURNITURE INC	\$1,295.00	SCALES SALES & SERVICE INC	\$425.00
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	\$248.70	SCC NETWORKS	\$40.38
COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP	\$1,191.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	\$86,543.80
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY	\$1,000.00	SCHNEIDER CORPORATION, THE	\$2,490.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	\$211.91	SCHROEDER LOG HOME SUPPLY	\$271.13
CRESTON PLAZA APARTMENTS	\$195.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	\$1,825.31
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	\$334.95	SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	\$86.68
CULLIGAN	\$6.00	SICKELS, VICKI	\$7,500.00
DES MOINES RADIATOR AND	\$291.00	SIDDENS, TERI	\$25.00
	<i></i>	,	+=0.00

SERVICES			
ECHO GROUP, INC	\$36.98	SICOG	\$3,336.84
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	\$4,190.38	SWCC	\$7,504.30
FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER CCCPCA	\$435.00	SOUTHWICK, KATHLEEN	\$73.80
FASTENAL COMPANY	\$5.17	SPEER FINANCIAL INC	\$365.00
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	\$22.98	SPRAYER SPECIALTIES INC	\$81.95
FRANKS SERVICE	\$2,360.95	STOREY KENWORTHY	\$184.76
GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY	\$25,000.00	SUPPORT SERVICES	\$302.44
GLOBAL SOFTWARE	\$30,666.00	SUPREME CLEANERS	\$85.00
GOOB'S REPAIR INC	\$639.80	TAYLOR COUNTY AG EXTENSION	\$1,850.96
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	\$168.00	TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	\$404.62
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH	\$20.37	TESTAMERICA ANALY	\$816.75
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS	\$22.98	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	\$1.98
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT	\$261.90	TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC	\$48,479.79
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	\$94.77	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	\$800.79
HI-WAY PRODUCTS INC	\$365.00	US CELLULAR	\$275.48
HJC LLC	\$55,053.61	US POST OFFICE	\$52.50
HUSBAND, AMANDA	\$112.70	VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE	\$326.64
IDE INTAKE & WELDING	\$93.00	WALMART	\$2,000.00
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	\$262.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT	\$170.00
IOWA GOLD DISTRIBUTING CO	\$225.00	WEINKOETZ, JUDY	\$20.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	\$400.00	WELCH, JEFF	\$20.00
IOWA MUNICIPALITIES	\$5,233.00	WILLIAMS, MARK	\$81.00
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	\$1,523.00	& ASSOCIATES	\$172.80
IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS	\$1,000.00	WINDSTREAM	\$460.82
		WOLFE, MICHAEL	\$73.60
		ZIEGLER INC	\$8,166.37
		TOTAL	\$536,108.08

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM.

BY:___

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN